

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*The County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*

Case No. 18-op-45090

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS THAT INVADE THE STATE’S EXCLUSIVE POWER TO ADDRESS MATTERS OF STATEWIDE CONCERN.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under the “Statewide Concern” Doctrine.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Given Ohio Law’s Mandate That the Ohio Attorney General Is the State’s Chief Legal Officer	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO MARKETING ENTERPRISE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 1).....	9
A. Plaintiffs Lack RICO Standing Because They Do Not Allege a Cognizable Injury.....	9
1. Derivative Injuries Do Not Meet RICO’s Direct-Injury Requirement.....	10
2. Public Expenditures Are Not an Injury to “Business or Property”	10
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Causation and Other Elements Under RICO	11
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Any Purported Misrepresentation Actually Caused a Harmful Prescription to be Written	11
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Causal Chain Is Too Attenuated and Remote to Establish Proximate Causation.....	12
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead the Existence of an “Opioid Marketing Enterprise”.....	17
4. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Any Actionable Racketeering Activity	19
a. Plaintiffs’ Own Allegations and the Legal Obligations of Prescribers To Be Aware of the Risks of the Opioids They Prescribe Negate Plaintiffs’ Theory of Fraud	20
b. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Mail or Wire Fraud with the Requisite Particularity.....	23
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Third-Party Statements Not Attributable to the Manufacturer Defendants to State a Claim Against the Manufacturer Defendants.....	26
III. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO SUPPLY CHAIN ENTERPRISE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 2).....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing and Cannot Use RICO to Circumvent the Absence of a Private Cause of Action Under the CSA.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Causation and Other Elements Under RICO	28
1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That the Manufacturer Defendants’ Purported Failures to Report Were the But-For Cause of the Alleged Harms	28
2. The Causal Chain Connecting the Manufacturer Defendants’ Alleged Failures to Report and Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries is Too Indirect to Establish Proximate Causation.....	29
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Existence of an “Opioid Supply Chain Enterprise”.....	30
4. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Actionable Racketeering Activity	31
a. Alleged Failure to Comply with DEA Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Cannot Serve As a Predicate Act.....	31
b. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Mail or Wire Fraud with the Requisite Particularity.....	33
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS (COUNTS 3-11) ARE PREEMPTED	34
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging Promotion Consistent with FDA-Approved Labeling and for Off-Label Uses Are Preempted and Barred.....	34
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking to Hold Defendants Liable for Not Stopping Sales of Prescription Opioids Are Preempted by Federal Law	36
V. PLAINTIFFS’ OCPA CLAIMS FAIL (COUNTS 3-4)	38
VI. THE COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIMS (COUNTS 5-6) ARE ABROGATED BY THE OHIO PRODUCT LIABILITY ACT	40
VII. THE COMMON LAW PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 6).....	40
A. The Claim Is Barred by the Economic Loss Rule.....	41
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Actual and Proximate Causation	41
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Remaining Elements for a Public Nuisance Under Ohio Law.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VIII. THE STATUTORY PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 5).....	45
IX. THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 7).....	47
X. THE FRAUD CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 8).....	48
XI. THE “INJURY THROUGH CRIMINAL ACTS” CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 9).....	49
XII. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 10).....	50
XIII. THE CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 11).....	51
XIV. ALL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED, IN PART, AS TIME- BARRED	53
A. The Applicable Statutes of Limitations Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims	53
B. No Exception to the Limitations Periods Applies.....	54
1. The Discovery Rule, Fraudulent Concealment Doctrine, and Equitable Tolling Doctrine Do Not Apply.....	55
2. The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.A. v. Otsego Local Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2016 WL 7387261 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2016)	49
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014).....	34, 38
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , 2017 WL 57802 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017)	18
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	53
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017)	31, 53
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. Cleveland</i> , 858 N.E.2d 776 (Ohio 2006)	3, 6, 7
<i>Andersons, Inc. v. Consol, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 47 U.S. 451 (2006).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Asher v. Unarco Material Handling, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. v. Conrail</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	53
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	5, 28
<i>Aventis Pharm., Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D.N.J. 2006).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	4
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Bender v. Southland Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1984)	24, 25
<i>Berisford v. Sells</i> , 331 N.E.2d 408 (Ohio 1975)	47
<i>Bodie v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 236 F. App'x 511 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Boladian v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 123 F. App'x 165 (6th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Bourke v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 2009 WL 1531809 (N.D. Ill. May 29, 2009).....	29
<i>Bowerman v. Int'l Union</i> , 646 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Bradley v. Miller</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d. 753 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	53
<i>Brown v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	4, 43, 45
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Caltagirone v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2126405 (Pa. Super. Ct. May 9, 2018).....	36
<i>Canyon Cty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 11
<i>Casey v. Reidy</i> , 906 N.E.2d 1139 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cent. Reg'l Empls. Benefit Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1257790 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010).....	12, 24
<i>Cheatom v. Quicken Loans</i> , 587 F. App'x 276 (6th Cir. 2014).....	55, 56
<i>Chemical Bank v. Kausmeyer</i> , 2016 WL 7178662 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2016)	50
<i>Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	4, 43
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>City of Chi. v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015).....	3, 12, 27
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	42, 43, 45
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta</i> , 2002 WL 34429690 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 14, 2002).....	43
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 41, 43, 45
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	44, 45
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	4, 15, 16, 38, 41
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. City of Painesville</i> , 239 N.E.2d 75 (Ohio 1968)	6
<i>Coley v. Lucas Cty.</i> , 2014 WL 272667 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 2014)	51
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	31, 53
<i>Corbett v. Beneficial Ohio, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	49
<i>Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgmt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E. 2d 701 (Ohio 2005)	41, 47, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	36
<i>Cty. of Cuyahoga v. Jones Lang Lasalle Great Lakes Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4177024 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2017).....	53
<i>Cty. of Oakland v. City of Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989)	4, 11
<i>Cuyahoga Heights Local School District v. Palazzo</i> , 2016 WL 4037309 (Ohio Ct. App. July 28, 2016)	50
<i>D’Amico v. Delliquadri</i> , 683 N.E.2d 814 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	47
<i>Desir v. Mallett</i> , 2015 WL 3492499 (Ohio Ct. App. June 2, 2015).....	32
<i>Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, LP</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011).....	12, 24
<i>Dixon v. Ginley</i> , 2013 WL 2425132 (N.D. Ohio June 3, 2013)	52
<i>Doane v. Givaudan Flavors Corp.</i> , 919 N.E.2d 290 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	51
<i>Durr v. Strickland</i> , 602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2010)	5, 28
<i>Egerer v. Woodland Realty, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Elmer v. S.H. Bell Co.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	53
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	36, 37
<i>Flagstar Bank, FSB v. Airline Union’s Mortg. Co.</i> , 947 N.E.2d 672 (Ohio 2011)	55
<i>Flowers v. Walker</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1284 (Ohio 1992)	55
<i>Foister v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Frank v. Dana</i> , 547 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	34
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	27
<i>Glassner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Greenberg v. Blake</i> , 2010 WL 2400064 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010)	31
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011).....	5, 37
<i>Hambleton v. R.G. Barry Corp.</i> , 465 N.E.2d 1298 (Ohio 1984)	53
<i>Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 20
<i>Hensley v. City of Columbus</i> , 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Hester v. Dwivedi</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio 2000)	42
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 502 U.S. 258 (1992).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Hoover v. Langston Equip. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 742 (6th Cir. 1992)	25, 26
<i>Hunt v. City of Toledo Law Dep’t</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	51
<i>Hunt v. Marksman Prod. Div. of S/R Indus., Inc.</i> , 656 N.E.2d 726 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	42
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3463491 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	3, 12
<i>In re Celexa and Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1703285 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2009)	24
<i>In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	28
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 52
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Cons. Class Action</i> , 2010 WL 2346624 (D.N.J. June 9, 2010).....	12, 24
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014)	4, 20, 23
<i>Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	4, 15
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 10
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 75 N.E.3d 203 (Ohio 2016)	49, 50
<i>Jane v. Patterson</i> , 2017 WL 1345242 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2017).....	49
<i>Kamnikar v. Fiorita</i> , 2017 WL 2817467 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2017).....	41
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 91119 (6th Cir. Jan. 26, 2001)	47
<i>Kerr v. Hurd</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 817 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	51
<i>Laborers Local 17 v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Labzda v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Levy v. Stokes</i> , 1978 WL 218304 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 14, 1978)	15
<i>Lucarell v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2018-Ohio-15, --- N.E.3d --- (Ohio Jan. 4, 2018)	48
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Marek v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2881606 (N.D. Ohio July 6, 2017).....	24, 25
<i>McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Pharms., Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 707 (W.D. Tenn. 2017).....	36
<i>McElrath v. City of Cleveland</i> , 2017 WL 3189477 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017).....	51
<i>McWilliams v. S.E., Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Mercy Health Partners of Sw. Ohio v. Miller</i> , 2005 WL 2592674 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Sept. 30, 2005).....	40
<i>Meros v. Dimon</i> , 2017 WL 6508723 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2017).....	54
<i>Mike McGarry & Sons, Inc. v. Constr. Resources One, LLC</i> , 2018-Ohio-528, --- N.E.3d --- (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2018).....	48
<i>Moore v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	37
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Nat'l Parks Conserv. Ass'n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	54
<i>Operations Mgmt. Int'l v. Clermont Cty., Ohio</i> , 2006 WL 3306317 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2006).....	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Or. Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , 2015 WL 1400539 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2015)	50
<i>Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)	19, 31
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	42
<i>Perdue v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D.N.C. 2016)	36
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	14, 17
<i>Picklesimer v. Balt. & O. R. Co.</i> , 84 N.E. 2d 214 (Ohio 1949)	48
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa Johns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	20, 23
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	34
<i>Price v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 920 So. 2d 479 (Miss. 2006)	15
<i>Protostorm, LLC v. Antonelli, Terry, Stout & Kraus, LLP</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	51
<i>Reading v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 846 N.E.2d 840 (Ohio 2006)	3, 6, 7
<i>Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App’x 369 (6th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Robinson v. Vehicle Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3084579 (Ohio Ct. App. July 20, 2017)	15
<i>Rogozinsky v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33537323 (N.D. Ohio July 8, 1999)	47
<i>RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2777159 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006)	41
<i>Safe Sts. Alliance v. Alternative Holistic Healing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 223815 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016)	5, 28
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Se. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	12, 24
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	19
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Sharp v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 2005 WL 589889 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2005)	55
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1995)	32
<i>State v. Crabbe</i> , 143 N.E. 189 (Ohio 1924)	8
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	43
<i>State v. Plumb</i> , 156 N.E. 457 (Ohio 1927)	8
<i>State v. Price</i> , 128 N.E. 173 (Ohio 1920)	8
<i>State v. Shadyside Party Ctr.</i> , 13 N.E.3d 684 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 27 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio 1940)	7
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)	34, 37, 38
<i>Taylor v. Checkrite, Ltd.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Ohio. 1986)	26
<i>Thornton v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3359448 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2006)	55
<i>Timmons v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 2006 WL 263602 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2006)	15
<i>Tracy v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 569 N.E.2d 875 (Ohio 1991)	20, 21, 23
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	4, 20, 23
<i>Tri-State Comp. Exch., Inc. v. Burt</i> , 2003 WL 21414688 (Ohio Ct. App. June 20, 2003)	50
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Cent. Pa. & Reg'l Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 15, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	35
<i>Veracity Grp., Inc. v. Cooper-Atkins Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 203415 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2012)	20
<i>Windsor-Laurelwood Ctr. Behavioral Med. v. Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis</i> , 2013 WL 12303992 (N.D. Ohio July 24, 2013)	25, 26
<i>Wolf v. City of Columbus</i> , 129 N.E.2d 309 (Ohio Ct. App. 1954)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick</i> , 2014 WL 1454696 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2014)	5, 37, 38
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	19, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1343	19, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1961	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D)	33
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	37
21 U.S.C. § 301	34
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	35, 37
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	36
21 U.S.C. § 823	27, 31, 46
21 U.S.C. § 823(a)	44
21 U.S.C. § 823(b)	44
21 U.S.C. § 823(e)	44
21 U.S.C. § 829	44
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(5)	32
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)	32
21 U.S.C. § 843	39, 40
21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(4)	33
21 U.S.C. § 844	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 844a.....	44
O.A.C. § 4123-6-21.7	44
O.A.C. § 4729.35	45
O.A.C. § 4729-9-12	46
O.A.C. § 4729-9-16	46
O.A.C. § 4731-11-02(B).....	21
O.A.C. § 729-9-28	46
O.R.C. § 109.02	3, 8
O.R.C. § 2305.09(C).....	53
O.R.C. § 2305.09(D).....	53
O.R.C. § 2307.60(A)(1)	49
O.R.C. § 2307.61(A).....	49
O.R.C. § 2307.61(G)(1)	49
O.R.C. § 2307.71	40
O.R.C. § 2913.05	39
O.R.C. § 2913.05(A).....	39
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(1).....	39, 40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(a)	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(b)	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(c)	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(d).....	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(e)	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(f).....	40
O.R.C. § 2923.31(I)(2)(g).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
O.R.C. § 2923.34(A).....	39
O.R.C. § 2923.34(J).....	53
O.R.C. § 2925.02(A).....	46, 50
O.R.C. § 2925.02(A)(1).....	46
O.R.C. § 2925.02(A)(3).....	46
O.R.C. § 2925.02(B).....	46, 47
O.R.C. § 3719.06(A)(1)(a).....	44
O.R.C. § 3767.01(C)(1).....	45
O.R.C. § 3767.03.....	7, 45
O.R.C. § 4729.01(O).....	46
O.R.C. § 4729.01(P).....	46
O.R.C. § 4729.35.....	7
O.R.C. § 4731.052.....	44
O.R.C. § 4731.052(E).....	21
O.R.C. § 2925.11.....	44
 Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.71(a).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74.....	46
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b).....	28, 31, 32
21 C.F.R. § 1306.03(a)(1).....	21
21 C.F.R. § 1306.11.....	21
21 C.F.R. § 201.56.....	21
28 C.F.R. § 0.100.....	44
